

Nos. 09-976, 09-977, 09-979, 09-980 & 09-1012

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., FKA PHILIP MORRIS, INC.,  
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD P. BRESS  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11TH STREET, NW  
SUITE 1000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
maureen.mahoney@lw.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER A CORPORATION CAN BE A CONSTITUENT OF A RICO ASSOCIATION- IN-FACT ENTERPRISE.....	4
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER A RICO ACTION MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY BE BASED ON STATEMENTS MADE TO INFLUENCE PUBLIC OPINION AND AFFECT GOVERNMENT POLICY .....	16
III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER INDEPENDENT APPELLATE REVIEW IS REQUIRED OF CONSTITUTIONAL FACTS THAT DISTINGUISH PROTECTED FROM UNPROTECTED SPEECH.....	19
IV. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER RICO APPLIES TO EXTRATERRITORIAL CONDUCT OF FOREIGN CORPORATIONS THAT HAS NO DIRECT OR SUBSTANTIAL EFFECTS IN THE UNITED STATES .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988) .....	17
<i>Boone v. Redevelopment Agency of San Jose</i> , 841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 965 (1988) .....	18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009) .....	3, 8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002) .....	9
<i>Davric Maine Corp. v. Rancourt</i> , 216 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	17, 19
<i>FTC v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Figueroa Ruiz v. Alegria</i> , 896 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1990).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	11
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934) .....	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	10
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Federal Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>North South Finance Corp. v. Al-Turki</i> , 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993) .....	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	9, 11
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Seville Industrial Machine Corp. v. Southmost Machine Corp.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 1146 (D.N.J. 1983), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 742 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1211 (1985) .....	6
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	7
<i>United States v. London</i> , 66 F.3d 1227 (1st Cir. 1995) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1155 (1996) .....	7
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 821 (1988) .....	5
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	19
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	6
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	18
<b>STATUTORY AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	5, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	5, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1961(3) .....	7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) .....	2, 6, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1961(9) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1961(10) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	6
116 Cong. Rec. 602 (1970).....	13
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 .....	12
S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969).....	13

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Samuel Alito, Jr., <i>Racketeering Made Simple(r)</i> , <i>in The RICO Racket</i> (Gary L. McDowell ed., 1989) .....	12
Brief of Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Mohawk Industries</i> , <i>Inc. v. Williams</i> (2007) (No. 06-873).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Williams</i> (2006) (No. 05- 465) .....	6
William S. Dodge, <i>Understanding the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality</i> , 16 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 85 (1998) .....	22
<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> , (U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Basis of Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending March 31, 2008 and 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/caseload2009/tables/C02Mar09.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/caseload2009/ tables/C02Mar09.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 13, 2010) .....	15
Austen Parrish, <i>The Effects Test: Extraterritoriality's Fifth Business</i> , 61 Vand. L. Rev. 1455 (2008) .....	23
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Williams</i> , (Apr. 26, 2006) (No. 05-465) .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged</i> (1971) .....	6
